#### UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

#### BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE

In re:		)	Docket Nos. AO-14-A69, et al.; DA-00-03
		)	
Milk in the	Northeast and	)	
Other Mar	keting Areas	)	
		)	

#### **Certification of Transcript**

Pursuant to the provisions of the Agricultural Marketing Agreement Act of 1937, as amended (7 U.S.C. §§ 601-674), the notice of public hearing on proposed rulemaking published in the Federal Register, and the applicable Rules of Practice Governing the Formulation of Marketing Agreements and Orders (7 C.F.R. Part 900), I hereby certify as follows:

- 1. I conducted the hearing pursuant to the notice on May 8, 9, 10, 11, and 12, 2000, in Alexandria, Virginia. Corrections of the record were to be filed by June 30, 2000, and briefs were to be filed by July 14, 2000.
- 2. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the attached transcript with the following corrections which the Hearing Clerk is directed to make, is a true, correct, and complete transcript of the testimony given at the hearing except for various spelling, typographical, or other apparent or immaterial errors

#### **CORRECTIONS TO RECORD - May 8, 2000**

<u>Page</u>	Line(s)	Correction
7	16	Change "an" to "any"
11	19	Change "Marketing" to "Market"
12	14	Change "lend" to "blend"
19	15	Change "Sweeza" to "Suiza"

29	25	Change "Agriculture" to "Agricultural"
30	5	Change "Agriculture" to "Agricultural"

# **May 8, 2000 (Continued)**

<u>Page</u>	Line(s)	Correction
32	18	Change "Theory" to "Dairy"
36	6	Change "marry" to "mirror"
50	9	Change "excluded and excluded" to "included and excluded"
66	2	Change "Bureau of" to "Rural"
67	7	Change "Bureau of" to "Rural"
67	12	Change "market and traders" to "market administrator's"
67	15	Change "economists" to "economics"
68	1	Change "plans" to "plants"
68	9	Change "In 1998, plant" to "The 1998 plant"
68	13	Change "divested" to "directs it"
69	5	Change "," to ":"
69	17	Change "the companyof" to "the accompaniedor"
70	1	Change "fiscal" to "physical"
70	6	Change "products" to "product is"
70	17	Change "This reports that" to "These reports, like"
70	21	Change "ABS" to "RBS"
70	25	Change "Since per" to "Simple"

71	18	Change "considerably" to "conceivably"
72	2	Change "" to "volume"
72	4	Change "" to "balancing"
82	4	Change "\$52," to "52,"  May 8, 2000 (Continued)
Page	Line(s)	Correction
95	19	Change "To" to "Do"
110	1	Change "data" to "letter"
111	10	Change "Global" to "Rural"
127	19	Change "print" to "plant"
128	24	Change "shooting cage" to "shrinkage"
129	2	Change "shooting cage" to "shrinkage"
140	18	Change "notch" to "large"
145	17	Change "laverage" to "average"
147	11-25	Insert "see attached" for garbled hard copy in transcript
148-149		Insert "see attached" where absent in hard copy of transcript
164	10	Change "Nearman" to "Nierman"
168	3	Change "75xthem" to "them"
190	6	Change "representin the" to "representsand the"
196	19	Change "cheese." to "cheese:"
198	21	Change "in" to "and"

202	23	Change "and" to "in"
211	3	Change "Vance Light" to "Van Slyke"
211	17	Change "Vance Light" to "Van Slyke"
222	22	Change "of 3.5 cents" to "at 3.5 percent"
222	25	Change "of 3.5 cents" to "at 3.5 percent"
235	6	Change "in" to "and"

#### May 8, 2000 (Continued)

Page	Line(s)	Correction
239	22	Change "in" to "and"
242	2	Change "mls" to "mills"
246	12	Change "process or" to "processor"
246	14	Change "process or" to "processor"
246	17	Change "Q" to "A Okay, Again, I mean" to begin on next line
247	24	Change "an" to "and"
248	16	Change "Q" to "A"
251	19	Change "NIICA" to "and IICA"
253	22	Change "produce" to "product"
254	14	Change "commonlymake allowance." to (commonly "make allowance").
254	16	Change "10" to "X"
259	7	Change "express" to "expressed"

261	20	Change "in" to "and"
262	15	Change "The pooling" to "De-pooling"
265	2	Change "3000" to "2000"
265	22	Change "western" to "Western"
269	21	Change "in" to "an"
270	5	Change "obtain" to "retain"
271	16	Change "a portion" to "apportioned"
271	18	Change "as" to "a"

# **May 8, 2000 (Continued)**

<u>Page</u>	Line(s)	Correction
277	16	Change "nearly" to "merely"
285	10	Change "primarily" to "primary"
290	23	Change "represented" to "representing"
295	14	Change "results" to "relates"
298	15	Change "a soon" to "assumed"
299	15	Change "and" to "in"
299	22	Change "priced" to "price"
300	11	Change "is" to "has"
303	6	Change "through" to "two"
305	9	Change "is" to "as"
314	3	Change "purchased" to "purchase"

314	6-7	Change "butter. In the final rule make allowance, just this cost is 11.4 cents per pound for" to "butter (the final rule make allowance suggests this cost is 11.4 cents per pound) or"
315	14-18	Change "And anmilk asrule. This results" to "At anmilk (asRule), this results"
316	5	Change "milk" to "cream"
317	12	Change "the" to "to"
	CO	RRECTIONS TO RECORD - May 9, 2000
324	Ex. 18	Change "Federal Register" to "Southern Michigan Decision Excerpt, with Leprino Computations"
327	4	Change "enumerable" to "innumerable"

# **May 9, 2000 (Continued)**

<u>Page</u>	Line(s)	Correction
329	18-19	Change "formulas specifying which product prices make allowance in" to "formulas requires specifying which product prices, make allowances and"
331	10	Change "unavoidable" to "unavoidably"
342	12	Change "select milk producers" to "Select Milk Producers"
343	22	Change "sa" to "as"
353	5	Change "economics" to "economical"
357	6	Change "product" to "produce"
361	7	Change "participate" to "participated"
374	20	Change "M&W" to "M-W"
374	21	Change "BMP" to "BFP"
375	6	Change "M&W,BMP" to "M-W,BFP"
380	7	Change "indicates" to "indicate"
385	22	Change "cooperative" to "cooperatives"
401	All lines	Change "McCluskey" to "McCloskey"
412	14	Change "We thought" to "Without"
473	8	Change "reduce" to "produce"
476	15	Change "plant" to "plan"
480	12	Change "the Prino" to "Leprino"
480	13	Change "processes" to "processors"

481	1	Change "parody" to "parity"
482	1	Change "sections AC" to "section 18"
		May 9, 2000 (Continued)
<u>Page</u>	Line(s)	Correction
482	8	Change "F." to "S."
493	10	Change "Hord's" to "Hoard's"
498	1	Change "joint" to "join"
505	25	Change "Rosenbaum" to "Rosenbalm"
514	19	Change "reorganized" to "reorganize"
515	6	Change "1.852" to 1.582"
515	25	Change "product" to "produce"
516	3	Change "1.58" to "1.582"
517	12	Change "1.8" to "1.18"
518	2	Change "\$1.05" to "\$1.405"
518	5	Change "\$40.4464" to "\$0.4464"
518	11	Change "the make allowance" to "the whey make allowance"
518	12	Change "19.17" to ".1917"
522	3	Change "from" to "for"
529	19	Change "0.138" to "0.1318"
530	6	Change "0.137" to "0.1371"
530	9	Change "1.7" to "1.371"

532	7	Change "3.185" to "3.1815"
537	9	Change "inter-company" to "intra-company"
541	8, 10	Change "solid" to "salt"
553	4	Change "0.109" to "1.09"
		<b>May 9, 2000 (Continued)</b>
<u>Page</u>	Line(s)	Correction
554	9	Change "psychotrophic" to "psychrotrophic"
554	21	Change "Keldall" to "Kjeldahl"
556	23	Change "solid" to "salt"
557	12	Change "solidsolid" to "saltsalt"
571	19	Change "with" to "when"
591	9	Change "prices" to "priced"
614	4	Change "component" to "proponent"
622	16	Change "Class II" to "Class III"
630	23	Change "FTB" to "FDB"
631	12	Change "whcih" to "which"
	CO	RRECTIONS TO RECORD - May 10, 2000
678	18	Change "where" to "were"
688	25	Change "solids, not" to "solids not"
689	8	Change "solids, not" to "solids not"
689	10	Change "solids, not" to "solids not"

691	10	Change "fact" to "fat"
694	18-19	Change "the D pool?" to "to de-pool?"
748	5	Change "you" to "He"
749	21	Change "attended" to "appended"
756	17	Change "know" to "now"
767	All lines	Change "Galarno" to "Galarneau"  May 10, 2000 (Continued)
<u>Page</u>	Line(s)	Correction
782	14	Change "and" to "in"
786	17	Insert "Q I guess I'd define it" where transcript is garbled
789	22	Change "protein" to "portion"
796	17	Change "Newburn" to "Nubern"
801	9	Change "seem" to "seems"
804	22	Change "know" to "I know"
807	17	Change "ever how" to "however"
822	15	Change "AA" to "A"
861	5	Change "dairy" to "Dairy"
861	6	Change "producers in" to producers of"
866	24	Change "approximately" to "appropriately"
867	18	Change "and" to "in"
869	4	Change "grade" to "great"

873	17	Change "advocation" to "abdication"	
875	2	Change "seasonable" to "seasonal"	
879	17	Change "That is what" to "That is not what"	
884	3	Change "confirmproducer" to "confirmedperson"	
890	24	Change "chief" to "cheese"	
896	1	Change "produce" to "product"	
899	18	Change ".1702 minus .94" to ".1702 times 1.617 minus .94"	
905	15	Change "and" to "in"	
May 10, 2000 (Continued)			
<u>Page</u>	<u>Line(s)</u>	Correction	
906	4	Change "butterfat" to "buttermilk"	
906	23	Change "II" to "AA"	
912	4	Change "end pricing product" to "end-product pricing"	
917	25	Change "plan" to "plant"	
925	4	Change "must" to "just"	
929	7	Insert "Dr. Mark Stephenson has agreed to testify" for "***missing testimony***"	
957	8, 15	Change "12" to "11"	
958	11	Change "Horde's" to "Hoard's"	
984	23	Change "place" to "price"	
989	All lines	Change "Shad" to "Schad"	

1001	12, 20	Change "MR. ROSENBAUM" to "MR. YALE"
1016	19	Change "though" to "thou"
1019	19	Change "BRP" to "BFP"
	COI	RRECTIONS TO RECORD - May 11, 2000
1036	17	Change "3" to "III"
1036	18	Change "4" to "IV"
1037	7	Change "reproduct" to "III product"
1037	22	Change "applicational" to "application of"
1038	8	Change "powdered" to "powder"
1041	7, 8, 9	Change "and" to "in"

#### **May 11, 2000 (Continued)**

<u>Page</u>	Line(s)	Correction
1050	19	Change "\$1.03" to "\$1.30"
1063	23	Change "we" to "we make, yes:"
1063	24	Insert "Q Would you, if the NASS survey were expanded to"
1063	25	Insert "include reporting and reviewing information by cheese"
1084	6	Change "pulled" to "pooled"
1086	21	Change "40" to "4"
1087	5	Change "reed" to "agreed"
1101	9-10	Change "that the establishment that the establishment" to "that the establishment"

1101	25	Change "political" to "applicable"
1103	5	Change "reserved" to "reserve"
1107	24	Change "1.292" to "0.1292"
1108	5	Change "1.41" to ".1410"
1109	1	Change "3.1815" to "3.1815 percent"
1109	3	Change "5.6953" to "5.6953 percent"
1110	1	Change "\$1.364" to "\$1.3064"
1110	5	Change "1.364" to \$1.3064"
1110	18	Change ".1418" to ".141"
1111	12	Change ".0125" to ".1026"
1112	18, 19	Change "9.025" to "9.0525"
1120	13	Change "\$13.44" to "\$13.4040"
		<b>May 11, 2000 (Continued)</b>
<u>Page</u>	Line(s)	Correction
Page 1120	<u>Line(s)</u> 14	Correction Change "97.29" to "97.21"
_		
1120	14	Change "97.29" to "97.21"
1120 1120	14 17	Change "97.29" to "97.21"  Change "1.26" to ".1026"
1120 1120 1121	14 17 6	Change "97.29" to "97.21"  Change "1.26" to ".1026"  Change "process" to "processor"
1120 1120 1121 1121	14 17 6 19	Change "97.29" to "97.21"  Change "1.26" to ".1026"  Change "process" to "processor"  Change "from" to "for"

Change "1.319" to "1.3019"

1124 6

1124	23	Change ".35" to "3.5"
1125	7	Change "in butter and" to "of butterfat in"
1125	8	Change "recovering" to "recycling"
1125	18	Change ".012" to "1.02"
1125	22	Change ".1.02" to "1.02"
1126	13	Change "43,846" to "43,866"
1136	12	Change "that" to "than"
1137	24	Change "formal" to "formula"
1141	4	Change "no" to "on"
1141	12	Change "10252" to "1.0252"
1142	4, 5	Change "non-fatted" to "nonfat in"
1152	20	Insert comma after "and promotion"
1155	21	Change "cheese milk." to "cheese."
1156	13	Change "allocation" to "allocations" May 11, 2000 (Continued)
<u>Page</u>	Line(s)	Correction
1157	17	Change "various" to "very"
1158	4	Change "sold" to "solids"
1160	16	Change "renate" to "rennet"
1161	10	Change "a cumulated" to "accumulated"
1163	23	Change "with" to "that"

1163	24	Delete "that they" after "CDFA,"
1164	23-24	Insert "a fairly thorough job when" at "[break in tape]"
1167	19	Change "input" to "infant"
1167	22	Change "that has come down." to "costs have come down."
1170	13	Change "Uh huh" to "Yes"
1171	14	Change "yeah" to "yes"
1184	25	Change "baaed" to "based"
1196	9	Change "as the butterfat as the butterfat" to "as the butterfat"
1196	19	Change "\$.4499" to "\$1.4499"
1198	5	Change "B, and butter" to "B butter"
1200	11	Change "purchase" to "purchaser"
1200	21	Change "23" to "2"
1200	22	Change "as was" to "as it was"
1206	25	Change "fact" to "fat"
1208	12	Change "batter fact" to "butterfat"
1209	16	Change "fact" to "fat"
		May 11, 2000 (Continued)
<u>Page</u>	Line(s)	Correction
1210	6	Change "roll" to "role"
1212	1	Change "plans" to "plants"
1212	2	Change "47.9" to "47.9 percent"

1212	4	Change "a" to "of"
1212	13	Change "15.665 pounds" to "15.665 million pounds"
1212	15	Change "\$521,923" to "\$521,227 (re-calculated)"
1212	16	Change "\$114,314" to "\$114,354 (re-calculated)"
1212	17	Change "\$521,923" to "\$635,581 (re-calculated)"
1212	18	Change "1.2" to "1.5 (re-calculated)"
1213	4	Change "federal" to "Federation"
1213	16	Change "5,233,382" to "5,223,382"
1213	17	Change "3.47" to "3.47 percent"
1213	25	Change "mostly" to "mostly"
1214	5-6	Change "during Market Statistics annual survey" to "Dairy Market Statistics Annual Summary"
1215	16	Change "Vorchec" to "Vorchak"
1216	1	Change "Vorchec" to "Vorchak"
1225	23	Change "devisor" to "divisor"
1228	15	Change "believe" to "belief"
1332-1351	All lines	Change "Class 2," "Class 3," and "Class 4" to "Class II," "Class III," and "Class IV"
1237	9	Change "for for" to "for"  May 11, 2000 (Continued)
<u>Page</u>	Line(s)	Correction
1240	22	Change "I" to "In"

1242	10	Change "pound to" to "pound return to"
1258	2	Change "sku" to "skew"
1259	18	Change "whey" to "waste"
1260	1	Change "whey" to "waste"
1266	5	Change "any which" to "any idea which"
1267	23	Change "us" to "this"
1273	3	Change "to" to "the"
1273	8	Change "incurred" to "included"
1279	6	Change "chunk" to "chunked"
1279	19	Change "Dairy Lee" to "Dairylea"
1280	23	Change "367" to "3.67"
1281	3	Change "her" to "per"
1281	9	Change "367" to "3.67"
1282	7	Change "sped" to "spec"
1284	22	Change "weight" to "weigh"
1294	All lines	Change "Glambia" to "Glanbia"
1306	2-3	Change "3-35, 3-2" to "3.35% fat, 3.2% protein"
1359	1	Change "MNW" to "M-W"
1359	16	Change "1627" to "\$16.27" and change "1027" to "\$10.27."

# **May 11, 2000 (Continued)**

<u>Page</u>	Line(s)	Correction
1359	17	Change "1121" to "\$11.21"
1360	15	Change "Uh huh" to "Yes"
1361	2	Change "Class 3" to "Class III"
1361	12	Change "a" to "A"
1367	13	Change "3-5 or 3-7" to "3.5 or 3.7"
1368	4	Change "YALE" to "VETNE"
1386	8	Change "shorted" to "shortened"
1386	8	Change "to be" to "to be Venkat"
1387	10	Change "headquarters" to "headquartered"
1387	14	Change "an" to "and"
1387	12	Change "cheese" to "permeate"
1387	12	Change "we are" to "while"
1388	4	Change "evaporation" to "evaporation/reverse"
1388	12	Change "HDSD" to "HTST"
1388	12	Change "evaporators" to "evaporator units"
1389	8	Change "3" to "III"
1389	9	Change "3" to "III"
1389	19	Change "HDSD" to "HTST"
1390	18	Change "dilute" to "Dilute"

1391 5 Change "9.5" to "9.5 percent"

# **May 11, 2000 (Continued)**

<u>Page</u>	<u>Line(s)</u>	Correction
1392	5	Insert "These are for the equipment."
1394	4	Change "pics" to "prices"
1394	12	Change "Evaporation" to "Evaporating"
1395	11	Change "0.462" to "0.462 cents"
1396	6	Change "cents" to "dollars"
1396	15	Change "0.28" to "0.28 dollars"
1396	25	Change "connective costs" to "connected load"
1397	5	Change "" to "hour"
1397	8	Change "pounds" to "per hour"
1397	10	Change "of milk will" to "of milk per day will"
1397	11	Change "whey powder." to "whey powder per year (350 days)."
1397	12	Change "49.9" to "40.9"
1398	4	Change "at" to "a"
1398	7	Change "equal value" to "equivalent"
1415	5	Change "ban" to "bang"
1426	2	Change "Dr. Bonkers" to "Dr. Bob Yonkers"
1432	8	Change "of" to "or"

1434	10	Change "diacitel flavor" to "diacetyl flavor"
1436	19	Change "Al" to "All"
1438	4	Change "Brenner" to "Warlick"
1438	13	Change "diacitel" to "diacetyl"

# **CORRECTIONS TO RECORD - May 12, 2000**

Page	Line(s)	Correction
1438	17	Change "Brenner" to "Warlick"
1439	4	Change "Diary" to "Dairy"
1439	8	Delete "both"
1439	22	Change "manger" to "manager"
1439	25	Change "Ords Dairyman" to "Hoard's Dairyman"
1440	1	Delete "is"
1440	2	Change "Diary" to "Dairy"
1440	4	Change "am" to "may"
1440	8	Change "close" to "closer"
1440	18	Change "confirmation" to "conformity"
1441	3	Change "divest" to "depressed"
1442	7	Change "food" to "fluid"
1442	12	Change "\$1.26.4" to "\$1.264"
1442	15	Change "advance" to "advanced"
1442	19	Delete "these"

1443	9	Change "quote/unquote RAM" to "wrong"
1443	13	Change "and fight" to "inflate"
1443	13	Insert "blend" after "order"
1443	14	Change "in proportion in proportion" to "in proportion"
1444	8	Change "exhibits" to "exhibit"
1444	9	Change "advance" to "advanced"  May 12, 2000 (Continued)
<u>Page</u>	Line(s)	Correction
1444	16	Change "fat preconcensus" to "FAPRI Concensus"
1444	18	Change "that" to "the"
1444	25	Change "benefit" to "benefits"
1445	6	Change "butter and nonfat" to "butter-nonfat"
1445	9	Change "that levers" to "at levels"
1445	22	Change "market" to "markets"
1446	4	Change "Class IV" to "Class III and advanced Class IV"
1446	17	Delete "classmover," and "excuse me"
1446	18	Change "consistently" to "consistency"
1450	22	Insert "the minimum Class I prices" after "that's correct"
1451	9	Delete "costs of"
1452	12	Change "Clanbia" to "Glanbia"
1455	19	Change "is is" to "is"

1458	4	Change "trading the" to "creating a"
1458	4	Change "and" to "in"
1458	5	Change "what they may do" to "dry whey"
1459	12	Insert "time" after "over"
1460	7	Delete "concept"
1460	8	Insert "and there" after "whey,"
1460	10	Change "state" to "stated"
1460	19	Change "ride" to "rides"  May 12, 2000 (Continued)
<u>Page</u>	Line(s)	Correction
1460	20	Change "" to "expects"
1461	19	Insert "Mr. Gran" after "think"
1461	20	Insert "of the record" after "part"
1463	6	Delete "clearly"
1463	7	Delete "by the hearing record"
1463	7	Delete "excuse me"
1463	15	Change "about" to "with"
1463	19	Change "testimony" to "evidence"
1465	7	Change "" to "what is happening."
1465	13	Insert "because they are" after "prices"
1465	15	Change "reprice" to "III price"

1465	21	Change "and" to "in"
1465	22	Change "get" to "add"
1466	16	Insert "but it enables the manufacturer to pay a more competitive price to get milk." after "correct"
1467	8	Change "\$1.36" to "\$1.26"
1467	12	Insert "difference is an average for" after "IV"
1467	14-15	Change "or if we did get more cheese as the larger or" to "because cheese is the larger or"
1467	20	Change "shipped down" to "not shipped into the market"
1468	9	Change "the" to "why"
1468	9	Insert "is higher" after "price"
		May 12, 2000 (Continued)
<u>Page</u>	Line(s)	May 12, 2000 (Continued)  Correction
<u>Page</u> 1468	<u>Line(s)</u> 10	·
-	.,	Correction
1468	10	Correction  Change "that" to "because"
1468 1468	10 16	Correction  Change "that" to "because"  Change "or" to "is above support and"
1468 1468 1468	10 16 21	Change "that" to "because"  Change "or" to "is above support and"  Change "actually production" to "is the"
1468 1468 1468	10 16 21 22	Change "that" to "because"  Change "or" to "is above support and"  Change "actually production" to "is the"  Insert "that" after "numbers"  Change "percent mainly because the share of butter being" to
1468 1468 1468 1468	10 16 21 22 24-25	Change "that" to "because"  Change "or" to "is above support and"  Change "actually production" to "is the"  Insert "that" after "numbers"  Change "percent mainly because the share of butter being" to "percent. This is because the major share of butter is"

1469	19	Change "add support" to "to the formula at support it"
1469	22	Change "of" to "is higher priced"
1469	22	Insert at end of line "differences in the make allowances in the formulas."
1470	8	Change "asking on the" to "are you asking"
1470	10	Delete "is" after "power" and change "power" to "powder"
1470	12	Change "talked about" to "concerns"
1470	16	Change "better" to "butter"
1471	2	Change "comes" to "that came"
1471	12	Delete "necessarily" after "plant"
1471	16	Insert "milk" after "increased"
1471	19	Change "put" to "putting"
1471	20	Insert "into the market" after "on"
		MAY 12, 2000 (Continued)
<u>Page</u>	Line(s)	Correction
1471	22	Change "for this" to "to increase butter production"
1471	22	Insert "prices" after "where butter"
1471	24	Change "change" to "chance"
1471	25	Change "it's" to "butter prices"
1472	1	Insert "prices high" after "high"
1472	3	Change "" to "yes"

1473	7	Change "is is" to "is"
1473	11	Delete "to say I mean"
1473	18	Change "better" to "butter"
1475	8	Change "G" to "cheese"
1480	5	Change "consumers" to "producers"
1485	13	Change "are" to "our"
1486	15	Change "manger" to "manager"
1489	21	Change "way" to "whey"
1494	5	Change "globulous" to "globules"
1497	14, 23	Change "deviser" to "divisor"
1502	2	Change "deviser" to "divisor"
1502	25	Change "0015" to ".0015"
1514	1	Change "Daily" to "Dairy"
1514	10	Change "some" to "so"
1516	16	Change "they" to "the"  May 12, 2000 (Continued)
Page	Line(s)	Correction
1520	12	Change "deviser" to "divisor"
1521	4	Change "deviser" to "divisor"
1521	24	Change "deviser" to "divisor"
1525- 1566	Page Heading	Change "Wellington-Cross" to "Hollon-Direct"

1528	22	Change "regualatory" to "regulatory"
1529	10	Change "1999 marketed" to "1999 DFA marketed"
1529	10	Change "42.2 billion" to "42.4 billion"
1529	25	Change "processes" to "processed"
1530	24	Change "DDFA" to "DFA"
1531	5	Change "as" to "is"
1535	17	Change "the" to "to"
1535	22	Change "are they are" to "as they are"
1539	24	Change "plans" to "plants"
1541	7	Change ".014" to "0.14"
1543	7	Change "90 percent" to "91 percent"
1545	6	Change "and propose a 25" to "in proposal 25"
1545	16	Change "DFA is mired in" to "DFA sees merit in"
1545	21	Change "advance" to "advanced"
1547	11	Change "formula is" to "formulas"
1547	12	Change "that Class IV" to "that the Class II"
		May 12, 2000
<u>Page</u>	Line(s)	Correction
1550	4	Change "source-fat" to source butterfat"
1550	7	Change "is not _" to "is not butterfat"
1552	9	Insert "a negative" after "A. Yes"

1552	10	Insert "and" after "Q"
1557	5	Change "tired" to "tried"
1558	12	Change "3-5" to "3.5"
1560	19	Change "Mr. Welde" to "Mr. Wellington"
1571	21	Change "wet" to "whey"
1578	5	Change "reason" to "region"
1579	6	Change "Jendo" to "Yando"
1584	23	Change "80 to 215" to \$.80 to \$1.15"
1586	7	Change "Daily" to "Dairy"
1596	12	Change "her" to "here"
1597	23	Change "Once" to "One"
1598	9	Change "able" to "table"
1599	25	Change "a" to "as"
1602	6	Change "MPI" to "AMPI"
1605	12	Change "Tinkavald" to "Tinklepaugh"
1605	21	Change "movement" to "moment"
1606	19	Change "why" to "whey"
1606	20, 21	Change "1478" to "\$.1478"  May 12, 2000 (Continued)
<u>Page</u>	Line(s)	Correction
1618	21	Change "m" to "my"

1631	1	Change "non-shutter Class IV" to "non-cheddar Class III"
1631	3	Change "hard" to "heard"
1631	11	Change "responses" to "response as"
1632	9	Change "priced" to "price"
1632	21	Change "response" to "respond"
1638	24	Change "better" to "butter"
1640	4	Change "Sweisses" to "Suizas"
1643	5	Change "hire" to "higher"
1643	21	Change "of" to "if"
1648	18	Change "area" to "areas"
1649	1	Change "ne t" to "net"
1650	18	Change "plant producer" to "plant and producer"
1651	22	Change "and" to "in"
1652	11	Change "averages, .019" to "averages 0.19"
1652	14	Change "then slight" to "Van Slyke"
1653	15	Change "consistent" to "consistently"
1654	6	Change "neither" to "either"
1654	21	Change "in" to "than"
1655	1	Change "tentative" to "tentatively"
1655	24	Change "for" to "from"

#### **May 12, 2000 (Continued)**

<u>Page</u>	Line(s)	Correction
1656	15	Change "manager" to "manage"
1656	16	Add "," after "markets"
1656	24	Change "ration" to "ratio"
1657	3	Change "from" to "when"
1657	4	Change "decision" to "decisions"
1659	1	Change "to" to "do"
1662	8	Insert "it" after "explains"
1663	15	Change "casing" to "casein"
1663	25	Change "were" to "where"
1665	18	Change "they" to "the"
1665	25	Insert "are" after "they"
1665	25	Change "proxy" to "proxies"
1667	4	Change "Galanrnea" to "Galaarneau"
1669	7	Change "work" to "worth"
1671	18	Change "cheeses" to "is"
1673	13	Change "products," to "products"
1673	18	Change "favor" to "flavor"
1674	12	Change "diary" to "dairy"
1676	12	Change "better" to "butter"

1683	24	Change "though" to "tough"
1696	13	Change "quoted" to "quota"  May 12, 2000 (Continued)
<u>Page</u>	Line(s)	Correction
1700	2	Change "milk and fat" to "milk fat"
1706	3	Change "as" to "a"
1710	2	Change "an" to "and"
1715	2	Insert "what" after ","
1715	22	Insert "," after "plants"
1715	23	Delete "in" after "and"
1715	24	Insert "them" after "both domestically and"
1716	3	Change "LaMore" to "Lemoore"
1716	6	Insert "the" after "term"
1716	6	Change "economists" to "economist"
1716	12	Change "them" to "then"
1716	16	Delete "," after "misconceptions"
1716	16	Insert "," after "and"
1716	25	Delete "in"
1717	4	Change "35" to "3.5%"
1718	7	Change "long trade" to "long term trade"
1718	14	Insert "," after "that"

1719	7	Change "in" to "and"
1719	12	Insert "." after "formula"
1719	12	Change "and" to "end"
1720	1	Change "and" to "in"  May 12, 2000 (Continued)
<u>Page</u>	Line(s)	Correction
1721	1	Change "levels" to "level"
1721	12	Change "the" to "to"
1721	17	Change "it's " to "its"
1721	23	Change "retail" to "regional"
1722	6	Insert "/" between "population" and "demand" and between "production" and "supply"
1722	10	Change "indicated" to "indicate"
1723	1	Insert "survey" after "price"
1723	4	Delete "of NCI or"
1723	23	Delete "adjustment"
1724	23	Change "The vary with the" to "The value of the"
1724	24	Change "barrelmaker" to "block maker"
1724	25	Change "blockmaker" to "block maker"
1725	5	Change "and" to "in"
1725	8	Change ".064" to "0.164"
1725	10	Change ".0164" to "0.164"

1725	11	Change "21.03 cents" to "21.3 cents"
1725	14	Delete "a"
1725	20	Insert "," after "matter"
1725	22	Delete "of"
1725	25	Change "21.03" to "21.3 cents"

# **May 12, 2000 (Continued)**

Page	Line(s)	Correction
1726	11	Change "excess" to "exceeds"
1726	12	Change "in" to "and"
1726	12	Insert "," after "adjuster"
1726	14	Change "an" to "and"
1726	14	Delete "or"
1726	14, 15	Change "an absent or irregulatory" to "and absent a regulatory"
1726	17	Change "a" to "the"
1726	20	Change "noticed " to "noted"
1726	23	Insert "on" after "while"
1726	24	Change "the surface" to "on the surface"
1727	2	Insert "the" after "cents"
1728	4	Change "loss" to "lost"
1728	6	Insert "," after "tank" and change "transmissions" to

		"transmission"
1728	10	Change ".015" to "0.15%"
1728	25	Change "affluent" to "effluent"
1729	6	Insert "," after "feed"
1729	7	Insert "," after "application"
1729	16	Change "an advance like" to "The Van Slyke"
1729	22	Change "zero" to "zeroed"
1729	23	Change "that" to "and that"  May 12, 2000 (Continued)
<u>Page</u>	Line(s)	Correction
1729	23	Change "zero" to "zeroed"
1730	3	Change "hearing establish" to "hearing that establish"
1730	10	Change "that" to "than"
1730	20	Change "cited Dr. Barbano is" to "cited by Dr. Barbano as"
1731	10	Change "without" to "within"
1731	10	Change "retention" to "retentions"
1732	12	Change "exceed" to "exceeds"
1733	15	Change "ration" to "ratio"
1733	17	Change "reformula" to "III formula"
1734	4	Change "and" to "in"
1734	19	Change "bacteria" to "bacteriophage"

1734	22	Change "dream" to "cream"
1735	9	Change "to" to "does"
1735	10, 12	Change "IV-B" to "4b"
1735	14	Change "bills" to "builds"
1735	15	Change "365" to "3.65"
1736	7	Change "," to "." after "costs"
1736	7	Change "these" to "These"
1736	7	Change "including" to "include"
1736	8	Insert "," after "management" and "interest"
1736	16	Change "employees" to "employs"
		May 12, 2000 (Continued)
		1714 12, 2000 (Commuca)
<u>Page</u>	Line(s)	<u>Correction</u>
<u>Page</u> 1736	Line(s) 25	•
	.,	Correction
1736	25	Correction  Change "and years" to "and cases"
1736 1738	25 3	Correction  Change "and years" to "and cases"  Change "follow-upon" to "follow-up on"
1736 1738 1738	25 3 10	Correction  Change "and years" to "and cases"  Change "follow-upon" to "follow-up on"  Change "result" to "results"
1736 1738 1738 1738	25 3 10 18	Correction  Change "and years" to "and cases"  Change "follow-upon" to "follow-up on"  Change "result" to "results"  Change "for" to "of"
1736 1738 1738 1738 1739	25 3 10 18 4	Correction  Change "and years" to "and cases"  Change "follow-upon" to "follow-up on"  Change "result" to "results"  Change "for" to "of"  Change "16.67 cents" to "16.87 cents"
1736 1738 1738 1738 1739 1742	25 3 10 18 4 11	Change "and years" to "and cases"  Change "follow-upon" to "follow-up on"  Change "result" to "results"  Change "for" to "of"  Change "16.67 cents" to "16.87 cents"  Change "product" to "production"

1746	20	Change "3685" to "3.685"
1746	20	Change "3700" to "3.700"
1748	21	Insert "go" after "to"
1750	18	Delete "or"
1750	22	Delete "in"
1751	1	Change "with" to "of"
1751	1	Change "and" to "in"
1751	16	Change "process" to "price"
1758	12	Change "is is" to "is"
1763	4	Change "132" to "1.32"
1763	8	Change "1405" to "1.405"
1763	10, 12	Change "132" to 1.32"
		<b>May 12, 2000 (Continued)</b>
<u>Page</u>	Line(s)	Correction
1763	13	Change "1316" to "1.316"
1763	23	Change "descripter" to "descriptor"
1764	21	Change "were" to "are"
1765	6	Change "is" to "as"
1765 1765	6 7	Change "is" to "as"  Change "ration" to "ratio"
		-

Change "Glambia" to "Glanbia"

1771	11	Change "Yowega" to "Weyauwega"
1771	11	Change "Telemuc" to "Tillamook"
1771	12	Change "Lactalos" to Lactalis"
1771	16	Change "Telemuc" to "Tillamook"
1771	19	Change "o" to "of"
1772	15	Change "Yowega" to "Weyauwega"
1772	16	Change "Serrento Lactolos" to "Sorrento Lactalis"
1773	8	Change "And the" to "And then"
1774	23	Change "MR. YONKERS:" to "MR. YALE:"
1775	1	Change "Glambia" to "Glanbia"
1781	7	Change "for" to "four"
1786	6	Change "Issiquh" to "Issaquah"
1786	20	Change "Till McQuay" to "Tillamook Whey"
1787	23	Change "compete with" to "compute what"  May 12, 2000 (Continued)
<u>Page</u>	Line(s)	Correction
1791	14	Change "Vandenhovel" to "Vanden Heuvel"
1791	25	Change "sent" to "sense"
1792	5	Change "Vandenhovel" to "Vanden Heuvel"
1794	18	Change "Vandehovel" to "Vanden Heuvel"
1795	5	Change "day" to "data"

1795	24	Change "Phillip Ambishop" to "Phillip M. Bishop"
1795	24	Change "Eric Emerba" to "Eric M. Erba"
1795	24	Change "Henry M. Navivick" to "Andrew M. Novakovic"
1795	24	Change "M. Mark" to "Mark W."
1797	11	Change "work" to "worth"
1801	6	Change "Vandenhovel" to "Vanden Heuvel"
1801	8	Change "Telemuc" to "Tillamook"
1801	10	Change "Telemuc" to "Tillamook"
1802	8	Change "Telemuc" to "Tillamook"
1802	22	Change "\$1.0015" to "\$0.0015"
1803	7	Change "Vandenhovel" to "Vanden Heuvel"
1806	2	Change "Milk PAP" to "Milk PEP"
1807	7	Change "Vandenhovel" to "Vanden Heuvel"
1815	1	Change "the" to "they"
1815	3	Change "cent" to "percent"
1817	14	Change "day Dairy Gold" to "say Darigold" May 12, 2000 (Continued)
<u>Page</u>	Line(s)	Correction
1820	9	Change "Vandenhovel" to "Vanden Heuvel"
1821	11	Change "Vandenhovel" to "Vanden Heuvel"
1837	1	Change "in" to "ice"

1837 18 Change "England" to "English"

JAMES W. HUNT

August 2, 2000 Administrative Law Judge